Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1977

No. 35, 1977

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance 1972-1976 to provide for additional powers

and for purposes incidental thereto.

WHEREAS the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney has established the Wollongong Zone Council by the Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance 1972-1976 AND WHEREAS it is desirable in the interests of strengthening local autonomy to increase the powers of the said Council NOW the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:

1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as "Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1977".

(2) The Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance 1972-1976 (here-inafter referred to as the "Principal Ordinance") as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the "Wollongong Zone Council Ordinance 1972-1977" and in any reprint of that Ordinance clause 16 shall be amended accordingly.

. Clause 11 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding the

following words at the end of the clause:

"(k) to raise and expend moneys for purposes other than for the Wollongong Diocese Endowment Fund.

(i) to employ persons and dismiss any person employed by the Council."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

N. M. CAMERON, Deputy Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this sixth day of October 1977.

R. J. BOMFORD, W. G. S. GOTLEY, Secretaries of Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

M. L. LOANE, Archbishop of Sydney.